{a) Insert full name(s) and

WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cyremans Cymru Cyf - [n Admimstration 01171209
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Court case number
Registry 32 of 2015

{full name of court]

[/y)i(a) __Alun Evans of Bevan & Buckland, 45 High Street, Haverfordwest, SA61 2BP

address(es) of
admrrustrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from
{b) Insert dates to

(b) 12 June 2016 (b) 11 December 2016

Signed m"" &g
Jpﬂq / Administrator(s¥

Dated 12 December 2016

Contact Detalls-

You de not have to gine any contact mformabion m BEVAN & BUCKLAND

the box opposite but if you do 11 wall help Compaties Charterad ACGOUH !ants
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form O H : B

The contzct wnfonmation that you gine wall be vistble
to searchers of the pubhic record

DY Number DX Exchange

T

14!1212016 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE




CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF- IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016

CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROGRESS REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATION PURSUANT TO RULE 2 47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Six menths ended.- 11 December 2018

CONTENTS

1

10

1

12

13

14

15

Court details

Company details
Administrator's details

Detalls of extensions
Administrator’s remuneration
Administrator's expenses
Progress of the admimistration
Assets remaining to be realised
Preferental creditors

Secured creditors

Unsecured creditors
lnvestigation

Creditors’ nghts
Pre-administration costs

Conclusion

APPENDICES

210

1
2
3
4

Receipts and payments account for the Penod 27 January 2015 to 11 December 2046 - Fixed Charge Account
Receipts and payments account for the Penod 27 January 2015 to 11 December 2016 - Floating Charge Account
Time and charge out summary (27 January 2015 to 11 December 2016)

Time and charge out summary (12 June 2016 to 11 December 20186)




CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF- IN ADMINISTRATION -
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016

CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROGRESS REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATION PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES
1986

1. COURT DETAILS

11 High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
Bnistol Civil and Family Justice Centre
Redcliff Street
Bnstol
BS1 8GR

12 Court number 32 of 2015
2. COMPANY DETAILS

21 The company was Incorporated on 22 May 1974 as Swansea Cyrenians Ltd The company name
was changed to Cyrenians Cymru Cyf on 22 January 1997

22 The company regrstration number 1s 01171209

23 The company's operating addresses were
o 123-125 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 5RF
o Dragon Arts & Learning Centre, 54 Morfa Road, Swansea, SA1 2EN
o Cyrenians Community Centre, St Matthews Church, High Street, Swansea, SA1 1LW
o Paxton Street Hostel, 1a Paxton Street, Swansea, SA1 38Q
o Ty Betty, 1 Tontine Street, Swansea, SA1 5BP
o Cyrenians Employment Support Agency, St Mary Square, Swansea, SA1 3LP
o Cefn Golau Farm, Gowerton, Swansea, SA4 3HS
o Hafod Yard, 1333 Neath Road, Swansea, SA1 3LF

24 The company's former registered offices are
o Cornhill Chambers, Christina Street, Swansea, SA1 4EU
o 37 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 SNW
o 60 Mansel Street, Swansea, SA1 5TF
o 124 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 5RG
o 124-5 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 5RF

25 The company’s current registered office I1s 45 High Street, Haverfordwest, SAG1 2BP
3. ADMINISTRATOR’S DETAILS

Alun Evans of Bevan & Buckland, 45 High Street, Haverfordwest, SA61 2BP was appointed

Adminustrator on 27 January 2015 by the company drectors, Mr C Chapple, Ms J Miller, Ms L
Penn, Mr M A Sherndan, Ms J Tomlinson and Ms M Wales

The appointors are the company directors, as above Their address detalls are available at
Companies House

4. DETAILS OF EXTENSIONS

41 Itwas necessary to extend the period of the administration for the maximum of 12 months until 27
January 2017 Thrs was completed with the consent of creditors on 11 January 2016 The
extension was required to allow the assets of the company as detailed in my previous reports to be
sold Both properties have now been sold and the funds are held on account

5. ADMINISTRATOR'S REMUNERATION

51 In accordance with the proposals approved at the meeting of creditors on 7 Apnl 2015, the
creditors resolved that as no creditors’ committee was formed, the Administrator's remuneration

210




210

52

53

CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF— 1IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016

should be based on the time properly spent on the Administration In accordance with the
Insclvency Rule 2 106(2)(b}

Remuneration has been fixed by reference to time properly given 1n attending to matters arising in
the admmustration Details of tme spent and chargeable hours covenng the administrations of
Cyrenians Cymru Cyf and Cyrenians Employment and Training Ltd are as follows -

Total Current period
27 January 2015 12 June 2016
to to
11 December 2016 | 11 December 2016
Hours spent 685 00 38 00
Chargeable time £95,275 50 £4.612 50

Details of the time spent and chargeable hours covering the adrmimistration of Cyrenians Cymiru
Cyf are as follows -

Total Current period
27 January 2015 12 June 2016
to to
11 December 2016 | 11 December 2016
Hours spent 658 80 38 00
Chargeable time £92,000 30 £4612 50

To date no remuneration has been drawn Two time and charge out summanes are attached at
Appendix 3 and 4, respectively

To date the total Administrator's disbursements include the following

£

« Four London Gazette notices (two for CC & two for CET) 369 60
e Registry Trust CCJ search (for CC and CET) 800
¢ Insolvency bond (for CC and CET) 439 20
» Companies House charges (for CC) 700
o EPC on Morfa Road (For CC) 240 00
s Welsh Water bill on Morfa Road (For CC) 140 66
* Welsh Water bill on the Church{For CC) 21069
* PES Systems - alarms on the Church {For CC) 468 56
+ PES Systems - alarms on Morfa Road (For CC) 71021

Total 2,591.92

ADMINISTRATOR’S EXPENSES

61

As stated in the Administrator's proposals the sum of £1,027 80 including VAT was incurred since
the date of my appointment The further sum of £1,368 57 including VAT was incurred up to the
date of my first report The sum of £195 55 was incurred up to the date of my second report No
expenses were incurred up to the date of my last two reports

All the above remain outstanding and will be paid from funds in hand

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

71

As will be noted from the attached receipts and payments account the following sums have been
realised to date (not including bank interest) -

£
City and Councit of Swansea (Supporting People) 70,919 99
City and Council of Swansea (Housing benefit) 17,113 28
Sale of lveco van 2,475 00
Funds to cover insurance on furniture scheme 100 00
Welsh Water refund 516 36
Dragen Arts - min: bus 150 00
Cash from Head Office 875 50




210

72

73

74

75

76

77

CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF-IN ADMINISTRA'TION
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016

£
King Davies & Partners (legal costs Hafod Yard) 240 00
Bntish Gas refund (Church account) 7,465 91
Scottish Power refund (124 Walter Road & Flat 3 Matthews Court) 2,426 93
Swansea Council (tax refund Flat 1 John Morns House) 13535
Gwalia - CHAPS Insurance 106 00
Standard Life refund 1,645 97
Co-Op Bank account crecit balance 15,394 34
Sale proceeds - Morfa Road 210,000 00
Sale proceeds - St Matthews Church 80,300 00
Total 409,863.63

The sale of the company’s property at St Matthews Church was completed on 13 May 2016 ata
sale price of £80,300

The sale of the company's property at Morfa Road was completed on 16 February 2016 at a sale
price of £210,000

The two vehicles noted in the proposals {Ilveco van and mini bus) have been sold for £2,475 and
£150 respectively

The equipment valued at £3,000 in the statement of affairs 1s considered unrealisable as the cost
of sale would exceed anticipated realisations

| have been In contact with the police regarding the alleged fraud and alsc with the company’s
solicitors regarding any claims | am also seeking my own legal advice This matter is ongoing

Payments have been made from the funds realsed as per the attached receipts and payments
account The details are as follows

CO-OP Bank

The sums of £66,015 70 and £30,784 45 have been paid from the sale proceeds of Morfa Road
and St Matthews Church, respectively, in settlement of the bank’s fixed charges The company
also held a current account with the bank and the credit balance of £15,394 34 was used in part
payment of the charge over the Church

Agents fees and commission

The following sums have been paid to my agents Rowland Jones Chartered Surveyors in relation
to the valuations of the company assets and commission on sales

Asset Amount

Iveco van £ 384 38 plus VAT
Morfa Road £5479 40 plus VAT
St Matthews Church £2,766 00 plus VAT

Indemnity policy

The sum of £140 has been paid on the sale of Morfa Road for the indemnity Insurance

Premium to Church in Wales

The sum of £5,000 has been paid on the sale of the Church to the landlord, The Church in Wales

Fee on surrender

The sum of £40 has been paid on the sale of the church as the surrender fee




210

CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF= IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016

The lvy Bush Royal Hotel

The sum of £85 plus VAT has been paid for the costs in holding the initial credtors meetmng on 7
Apnl 2015

Employees

The sum of £49,787 00 has been paid to the members of staff who were employed on projects
funded by the Swansea Supporting People Group The amount paid covered the January and
February payroli to 10 February 2015

HMRC (PAYE & NI)

The sum of £11,816 20 has been paid over to HMRC to cover the PAYE and NI due for the staff
working on the Supporting People projects

DWP

The sum of £14 28 has been paid to the DWP for an attachment of earnings on one member of
staff employed on the Supporting People projects

Dwr Cymru

The total sum of £177 15 has been paid to Dwr Cymru in relation to the final accounts due for the
perniod 27 January 2015 to 10 February 2015 for six of the charity’s projects

In addition the sum of £207 63 has been paid to Dwr Cymru in relation to the ongoing and final
accounts for Morfa Road and the Church

SSE

The sum of £813 72 plus VAT has been paid to SSE for the final account due for the period 27
January 2015 to 10 February 2015 for the project at John Moms House

In addition the sum of £2,873 39 plus VAT has been paid to SSE for the ongoing and final gas and
electncity at St Matthews Church

Scottish Power

The total sum of £366 65 plus VAT has been paid to Scottish Power In relation to the final
accounts due for the penod 27 January 2015 to 10 February 2015 for five of the chanty's projects

British Gas

The sum of £705 94 plus VAT has been paid to Bntish Gas for the ongoing and final electricity
account at Morfa Road

CNG

The sum of £16 62 plus VAT has been paid to CNG in relation to the ongoing and final gas
account at St Matthews Church

JD Locksmiths

The sum of £465 00 has been paid to JD Locksmiths in relation to the costs to change the locks at
the two properties owned by the chanty - St Matthews Church and Morfa Road This work was

carned out in order to ensure the security of the bulldings as the location of all keys could not be
clarified




210

CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF-IN ADMINISTRA:I'ION
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016
Class Telecom

The sum of £239 37 plus VAT has been paid to Class Telecom (Class Affinity Projects Ltd) in
relation to the final accounts due for the penod 27 January 2015 to 10 February 2015

Micross IT and Micross Apps

The sum of £244 62 plus VAT has been paid to Micross in relation to the final account due for the
period 27 January 2015 to 10 February 2015 This covers IT support

Bevan & Buckland

The sum of £250 plus VAT has been paid to Bevan & Buckland (Swansea office} in relation to
payroll work carried out for the January 2015 and part February 2015 payroli This enabled the
payments to staff at the Supporting People projects

Mlchelmores (Church in Wales)

The sum of £1,000 plus VAT has been paid to my solicitor to cover the Church in Wales' legal
costs in relation to the new lease on St Matthews Church

Micheimores (Haford Yard)

The sum of £200 plus VAT has been paid to my solicitors in relation to legal costs incurred in the
assignment of the lease at Hafod Yard This sum was covered by the new leaseholders The
additicnal sum of £172 00 plus VAT was paid by the new leaseholders direct to my solicitor

Michelmores fees and disbursements

The sums of £2,148 50 plus VAT and £4,417 50 plus VAT have been paid to my salicitors following
the completion of the sale of Morfa Road and the Church respectively This represents the costs in
dealing with the protracted sales, correspondence with my agents (Rowland Jones), the
purchasers, their solicitars, the Church in Wales and the chargehoider

In addition the sum of £7 441 50 plus VAT has been paid to my solicitors for work camed out in
relation to matters ansing dunng the administration This includes employee queres, assignment
and surrender of leases and advice on the position with regards to the potential fraud

In addition the sum of £3,201 50 plus VAT has been paid to my solicitors representing their pre-
appointment costs and disbursements as noted in the original proposals

Grwp Gwalia (head office costs)

The sum of £1,615 33 has been paid to Gwalla to cover the rent on the premises of 123-125

Walter Road and on the three flats at St Matthews Court for the period 27 January - 10 February
2015

Grwp Gwalia (Clearance of Walter Road)

The sum of £1,433 has been paid to Gwalia as the landlord of 123-125 Walter Road This covered
the clearance of items left following the administration of the company

Marsh Insurance

The sum of £13,926 87 has been paid to my insurers for cover over Cefn Golau Farm, the
vehicles, Morfa Road, the Church and employers hability

PES Systems

The sum of £388 80 had been paid to cover the alarm system at the Church




CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF- IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT

11 December 2016
CHAPS fao

The bank fee of £20 was mcurred in making payment to one Supporiing People project member
Due to the delay calculating the payment the funds were required as soon as possible

8. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

81  Asummary of the Administrator's receipts and payments account from the date of appointment on
27 January 2015 to 11 December 2016 1s attached at Appendix 1

82 There are no assets of the business remaining to be realised

9. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

81 Employee preferential creditors were estimated at £28,969 in the statement of affars The claim
now received from the Redundancy Payments Service 1s In the sum of £39,057 17 This has
increased from the amount noted in my last report as a revised clam including the pension claim
has now been received The revised estimated amount owed to employees from the Administration
1s £4,329 17

10. SECURED CREDITORS

101 The amount owed to the secured creditor under a fixed and floating charge, £112,194 49, has
been settled as follows

Narrative £
Amount outstanding 112,194.49
Paid as follows
Sale of Morfa Road 66,01570
Sale of St Matthews Church 30,784 45
Set off of credit balance on bank account 15.394.34

. Amount settled 112,194.49 |

11. UNSECURED CREDITORS

} 11 1 Unsecured claims were estimated in the statement of affairs at £866,325 including employee

\ clams | have recewed correspondence from several creditors and claims are currently estmated
at £1,813,836 65 including estimated employee claims The majonty of claims are still to be
received | have recewved a clam from WEFO n the sum of £1,400,000 This claim has been
received as WEFO are unable to confirm that the funds provided were used for chantable
purposes Also joint creditors have now been allocated separately to Cyremians Cymru Cyf and
Cyrenians Employment and Training Ltd

12. INVESTIGATION

12 1 | have carned out a review of the company's affairs and have submitted my repart to the Secretary
of State for Business, Innovation and Skills under the Company Directors Disqualification Act

13. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

131 Under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 an unsecured creditor may, with the permission of
the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor
n question) request further details of the Administrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21

days of receipt of thus report  Any secured creditor may request the same detalls in the same time
lirmut

132 Additionally under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, an unsecured creditor may, with the
permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors (including the

210




CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF- IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT
11 December 2016

creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator's
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same

time it

14. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

14 1 The onginal proposals stated that the pre-administration costs were as follows

i
[}
mn
v
v

Fees charged by the Administrator - £5,646 60 plus VAT

Expenses incurred by the Administrator - all post appointment

Fees charged by my solicitors - £3,098 50 plus VAT

Expenses incurred by my solicitors - £103

Fees charged by Bevan and Buckland (Swansea) - £1,850 plus VAT

14 2 Approval was obtained from creditors at a meeting on 7 Apnil 2015 for the pre-Administration costs
as noted above to be paid from the funds realised within the Administration

14 3 The costs incurred by my solicitor have now been paid following the completion of the sale of the
Church on 13 May 2016 The costs incurred by the administrator and Bevan & Buckland
(Swansea) remain outstanding

15 CONCLUSION

161 The Administration continues in order that the purpose of the administration as set out in the
admimstrator's proposals may be achieved

152 As outlined above the period of the administration was extended with the consent of creditors to 27
January 2017

153 Following the receipt and payment of all final invoices the funds remaining on the fixed charge
account have been transferred to the floating charge account It 1s anticipated that the company
will exit administration by way of a creditors voluntary iquidation This will be progressed once the

! claim from the RPS 1s agreed and preferential creditors have been paid

GAAnA

Alun Evans
Administrator

Dated this 11 day of December 2016

Bevan and Buckland
45 High Street
Haverfordwest
SAG1 2BP

Date of appointment — 27 January 2015

210




APPENDIX 1
CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF - IN ADMINISTRATION

FIXED CHARGE ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
27 JANUARY 2015 TO 11 DECEMBER 2016

27/01118 12/06/16 TOTAL

TO TO
11/06/16 1111216
FIXED FIXED

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Co-Op Bank account credit batance 15,394 34 - 15,394 34
Sale proceeds - Morfa Road 210,000 00 - 210,000 00
Sale proceeds - St Matthews Church 80,300 00 - 80,300 00
Interest 5 61 105 99 111 60

305,699 55 106 99 305,805 94
PAYMENTS
CO-0OP Bank (Debenture holder) 112,194 49 - 112,194 49
Agents fees & commission (Morfa Road) 5,479 40 - 5,479 40
Agents fees & commission (Church) 2,766 00 - 2,766 00
indemnity policy (Morfa Road) 140 00 - 140 00
Premium to Church in Wales 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
Fee on surrender (Church) 4000 - 40 00
Dwr Cymru {Morfa Road) 48 09 - 45 09
Dwr Cymru (Church) 159 54 - 159 54
SSE (Church electnc 8 gas) 2,717 69 841 2,726 10
British Gas (Morfa Electric) 70594 - 705 94
CNG (Church) 14 71 191 16 62
JD Locksmiths (locks on Morfa Road and Church} 465 00 - 4865 00
Michelmores (Church in Wales lease costs) 1,000 00 - 1,000 00
Michelmores fees and disbursements (Morfa Road) 2,148 50 - 2,148 50
Michelmores fees and disbursements (Church) 4417 50 - 4,417 50
Marsh Insurance 13,366 13 - 13,366 13
PES Systems 3ge a0 - 388 80
Transfer to floating charge account - 15133128 151,331 28
VAT 341203 052 341255

154,463 82 151,342 12 305,805 94
Balance on account 151,236 13 -151,23613 000

cvi602




CYRENIANS CYMRU CYF - IN ADMINISTRATION
FLOATING CHARGE ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
27 JANUARY 2015 TO 11 DECEMBER 2016

RECEIPTS

City and Council of Swansea (Supporting People)

City and Council of Swansea (Housing benefit)

Sale of lveco van

Funds to cover insurance on furniture scheme

Welsh Water refund

Dragon Arts - mini bus

Cash from head office

King Davies and Partners Solicitors (legal costs Hafod Yard)
British Gas refund (Church account)

Scottish Power refund {124 Walter Road & Flat 3 Matthews Court)
Swansea Council (tax refund Flat 1 John Morns House)
Gwalia - CHAPS insurance

Standard Life refund

Transfer from fixed charge account

Interest

VAT

PAYMENTS

Agents fees & commissian {sale of Iveco van)
The Ivy Bush Roya! Hotel {iniial meeting)
Employees (funded by supporting people)
HMRC (PAYE & NI} for employees funded by Supporung People)
DWP (L Wensley (supporting people)

Dwr Cymru {Paxton Street)

Dwr Cymru (Walter Road)

Dwr Cymru (TY Betty)

Dwr Cymru (Hafod Yard)

Dwr Cymru (Cefn Golau}

Dwr Cymru (12 St Mary's Square)

SSE (John Morns House)

SSE (Church electnc & gas)

Scottish Power (Hafod Yard)

Scotish Power (123 Walter Road)

Scottish Power (124 Walter Road gas)
Scottish Power {124 Walter Road elec)
Scottish Power (125 Walter Road elec)

Class Telecom (Ciass Affinity Projects Ltd)
Micross {T & Micross Apps

Bevan and Buckland (payroll)

Michelmores (Hafod Yard)

Michelmores fees and disbursements
Michelmores fees and disbursements (Pre administration costs)
Gnrwp Gwalia (head office costs)

Grwp Gwalia (clearence of Walter Road)
Marsh insurance

CHAPS fee

VAT

Balance on account

cviB02

APPENDIX 2
27/0115 1200648  TOTAL
TO TO
11/06/16 1111216
FLOATING FLOATING
£ £ £
70,919 99 - 7091999
17,113 28 - 1711328
2,475 00 - 247500
100 00 - 10000
51536 - 5153
150 00 - 15000
875 50 - 87550
200 00 - 20000
7,465 91 - 746591
2,426 93 - 242693
135 35 - 13535
106 00 - 10800
1,645 97 - 184597
- 151,33128 151,33128
28 31 1287 4118
40 00 - 4000
104,197 60__151 344 15255541 75
384 38 - 38438
85 00 - 85 00
49,797 00 - 49,797 00
11,816 20 - 11,816 20
1428 - 1428
1679 - 1679
103 81 - 10381
2288 - 2288
19 51 - 19 51
9 51 - 9 51
465 - 465
81372 - 81372
147 29 - 14729
354 - 354
285 48 - 28548
674 - 674
66 57 - 66 57
432 - 432
239 37 - 239937
244 62 - 24462
250 00 - 25000
200 00 - 20000
7,415 00 32650 7,444 50
3,201 50 - 3,20150
1,615 33 - 161533
1,433 00 - 1,43300
560 74 - 56074
2000 - 2000
2,536 56 6530 260186
81,017 79 39180 __ 81,409 59
2317981 15095235 174,132 16




APPENDIX 3

{I)pawne)d
$00} |30 L

60 6€1 05 61256

ov 9pp'L

0} 600°09

00816

00 206°2¢

3 53500
ejqesbueyd 530}

04589

1§74

085S

LS

6 10l

sanoy [e30)

l£29 09 €0€'t

60T

6 0C

wnjel
lenuuy ; [joaked
(Aoeds) ssenew

ayj1sedg ssen

ge 191 09 €95'L1

| 69

9Ll

1A

SJ0JIp8JD

Buipesy

88 16T ov 2298

v LiE

891

FA

¥ 02

5]056E
30 uonestjesy|

¥GGL 0z 12¥'l

1A

611

vo

suopeBpseau)

19 zel oL y1e'es

£ G¥S

|4

LPiy

6¥

gt9

~ Buuueyd pue
UoRRASILIWPY

3 3
ajes Apnoy  3s0y ewil
obeioay

SINOH [e301L

(rsLro) (zoV
‘sr ‘ql ‘41 ‘Zs9)
yes poddng

9 SHUEISISSY

(EvA ‘GNg)
$|BUOISSBJOId
10[USG JONO

{a) Jebeuep

(3v) seuped

UORIUN YOM
30 uopedYIsse|D

SINOH

{910z 19quiacaq | - 610 ABnUET £Z) AMYININNS LNO DHYHD ANV 3NIL

NOLLVHLSININGY NI - QL7 ONINIVYL ONV INFWAQIdIN SNVINFHAD
NOILVHLSININGY NI - A0 NYINAD SNVINTUAD




APPENDIX 4

GIpewed
s00} JejoL

BEEZI

05 ZiS'y

ot Ll

0G €46'¢

00 2¢s

3 51502
a|qeabieyd |ejo)

08t

£l

g¢ge

00

6¢

sInoy 18101

00 06

00 411

£l

£}

wn)ed
{enuuy { |josfed
(Aj120ds) stepjew

oipoedg esen

95 121

00228°)

PGl

05t

L41]

sI0}{pe1

~BuIpea]

oo 08}

00 06

G0

50

slosse
jo uogesieay

suonebRseAu]

og el

0S €€5'C

80¢

88l

14

Buiuueld pue
uonegsiuiwpy

3

3

ejea Anoy  1s0D ewnl
abeiory

SINOH [&301

(rMs‘Lro) {(zov
‘s 'al ‘41 ‘289)
§e38 yoddng

2 SJUE)SISSY

{avA ‘ane)
S|euUoISSaj0Id
Jolueg J8Yl0

{d) 1eBeuey

(3v) 1eugred

UGGIUNJ HIOM
JO uoneaYIsSse|D

SINOH

{610z Jaquadaq |1 - 910 3UNT Z1) AMYIWIWNS 1NO 3DYVYHD ONY JNWIL

NOLLYHISINIWAY NI = (L7 ONINIVHL ONV INFNAOTdINT SNVINIHAD
NOLLVHLSININGY NI - dAD MUNAD SNVINIHAD




